

Nos. 11-1340, 11-1387

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

In re STEVEN M. SCHAFER

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Intervenor-Appellant
And

STEVEN M. SCHAFER,
Debtor-Appellant

— v. —

THOMAS C. RICHARDSON,
Trustee-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL FOR
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, NO. 10-8030, 10-8031

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
MICHIGAN, THE MICHIGAN POVERTY LAW PROGRAM, AND THE COUNCIL OF THE
CONSUMER LAW SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF MICHIGAN IN SUPPORT OF DEBTOR'S
POSITION SEEKING REVERSAL OF THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
1501 The Alameda
San Jose, CA 95126
Telephone: (831) 229-0256
Email: tara.twomey@comcast.net

On brief: Geoff Walsh

June 27, 2011

(*Amici* continued inside)

GEOFF WALSH, ESQ
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
7 Winthrop Square
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 542-8028
gwalsh@nclc.org

ANN ROUTT, ESQ.
LEGAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
MICHIGAN
420 N. Fourth Avenue
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
rgillett@lsscm.org

LORRAY BROWN, ESQ
MICHIGAN POVERTY LAW PROGRAM
220 East Huron Street, Suite 600A
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
lorryb@lsscm.org

KAREN MERRILL TJAPKES, ESQ.
COUNCIL OF THE CONSUMER LAW
SECTION OF THE STATE BAR OF
MICHIGAN
Ten Mile Road, Suite 2500
Southfield, MI 48075
adamgtaub@clgplc.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT5

I. Michigan’s Bankruptcy-Specific Exemptions Function Consistently
with Congress’s Power to Establish Uniform Bankruptcy Laws5

 A. Introduction5

 B. The Plain Language of 11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A) Incorporates All
 State Exemption Laws as Potential Bankruptcy Exemptions7

 C. State Homestead Laws Routinely Recognized in Bankruptcy
 Cases Set a Wide Range of Monetary Limits and Employ a Variety
 of Classifications Based on the Status of Debtors and Their
 Properties9

II. Michigan’s Bankruptcy-Specific Exemption Does Not Conflict With
Federal Bankruptcy Law12

III. Michigan’s Bankruptcy-Specific Exemptions Satisfy the Bankruptcy
Clause’s Uniformity Requirement13

 A. *Hood* did not Displace the Supreme Court Precedent Setting
 Standards for What is a Uniform Law under the Bankruptcy
 Clause.....13

 B. In Construing the Bankruptcy Clause the B.A.P Applied a Rule
 of “Geographic Uniformity” that Later Supreme Court Rulings
 Supplemented with a Test Requiring Only That a Bankruptcy Law
 Apply Uniformly to a Class of Debtors16

C. The Supreme Court’s Interpretations of the Bankruptcy Clause after <i>Hanover</i>	18
D. This Court and Other Courts Have Recognized that Laws Pass Scrutiny Under The Bankruptcy Clause When They Apply to Uniform Classes of Debtors.....	22
E. The B.A.P’s Interpretation of the Bankruptcy Clause’s Uniformity Requirement Invalidates the 2005 “Mansion Loophole” Amendments and Critical Code Provisions.....	25
F. Regardless of the Labels Used, Congress has Authorized States to Provide the Exemption Schemes to be Used in Bankruptcy Cases.....	28
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

Table of Authorities

Cases

<p>In re <i>Applebaum</i>, 422 B.R. 684 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2009)</p>	<p>12, 13, 21</p>
<p><i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i>, 419 U.S. 102 (1974)</p>	<p>18, 19, 20, 23, 24</p>
<p>In re <i>Bush</i>, 346 B.R. 207 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 2006)</p>	<p>11</p>
<p><i>Butner v. United States</i>, 440 U.S. 48 (1979)</p>	<p>9</p>
<p>In re <i>Chandler</i>, 362 B.R. 723 (Bankr. N.D. W.Va. 2007)</p>	<p>24</p>
<p><i>Hood v. Tennessee Student Assistance Corporation</i>, 319 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>affirmed on other grounds</i>, 541 U.S. 440 (2004).</p>	<p>13, 14, 15</p>
<p>In re <i>Jones</i>, 428 B.R. 720 Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2010).....</p>	<p>7, 13</p>
<p><i>Hanover National Bank v. Moyses</i>, 186 U.S. 181 (1902).</p>	<p>16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 27, 28</p>
<p><i>The Head Money Cases</i>, 112 U.S. 580 (1884)</p>	<p>20</p>
<p><i>Herrin v. GreenTree-AL, LLC</i>, 376 B.R. 316 (S.D. Ala. 2007)</p>	<p>9</p>
<p><i>Matter of Reese</i>, 91 F.3d 37, 39 (7th Cir. 1996)</p>	<p>21</p>
<p><i>Owen v. Owen</i>, 500 U.S. 305 (1991)</p>	<p>8</p>

Railway Labor Executives Ass’n v Gibbons,
 455 U.S. 457 (1982). 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24

Rhodes v. Stewart,
 705 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1983).....8

In re Schafer,
 -- B.R. --, 2011 WL 650545 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. Feb. 24, 2011)..... 7, 13, 14, 16, 28

Schultz v. U.S.,
 529 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 20, 22, 23, 24

Sheehan v. Peveich,
 574 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2009).....8

In re Simon,
 311 B.R. 641 (Bankr. S. D. Fla. 2004).....9

Stellwagen v. Clum,
 245 U.S. 605 (1918)23

Storer v. French,
 58 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1995).....

St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc.,
 38 F.3d 1525 (9th Cir. 1994).....21

In re Sullivan,
 680 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1982)8

In re Urban,
 375 B.R. 882 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2007) 24, 27

U.S. v. Ptasynski,
 462 U.S. 74 (1983)20

In re Varanasi,
 394 B.R. 430 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2008) 25, 26

In re Wallace,
 347 B.R. 626 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 2006) 28, 29

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Art. I, sec. 8, cl. 4..... 6, 19
 Fla. Const. art X, § 4..... 10, 11
 Tex. Const. art. 16 §§ 50, 51 10, 11

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 106..... 14
 11 U.S.C. § 522(b)..... 26, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(3)(A)..... passim
 11 U.S.C. § 522(d)..... 18, 27, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2)..... 9

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-10-2..... 10
 Cal. Code Civ. P. 704.730(a)(2) 11
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-352b(t)..... 11
 Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 222.01, .02 10
 Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 651-92. 10
 Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-2301 11
 La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20:1 11
 Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 188, §§ 1 and 1A 10

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5451(1)	6, 27
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.6023(1)(h)	18
Minn. Stat. § 510.02.....	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 21.090.....	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 26-2-301	10
Tex Prop. Code § 41.001 and § 41.002	10
Va. Code Ann. § 34-4	10
